Ireland CGUs, a rate of 8.9% (2017: 8.5%) was determined for the Portuguese CGU, a rate of 8.2% (2017: 6.0%) was determined for the Benelux CGU
and a rate of 8.9% (2017: 6.6%) for the Italian CGU.

The Group prepares cash flow forecasts derived from the most recent financial budgets approved by management for the next five years and
extrapolates cash flows into perpetuity. The forecasts assume growth rates in collection activity which in turn drive the forecast collections and
cost figures. These assumptions are in keeping with the directors’ expectations of future growth. Appropriate tax rates are applied to the cash flow
forecasts for each CGU.

Arrow Global Annual Report and Accounts 2018

111

Financial statem
ents

13. Goodwill continued

The Group has conducted a sensitivity analysis on the impairment test of the CGU’s carrying value. The CGUs would become impaired based on an
unlevered post-tax cash flow noted below or based on an increase in the discount rate noted below.

​
A cash flow

reduction of

A discount
rate

increase of

UK & Ireland 30% 2%

Portugal 25% 2%

Benelux 51% 5%

Italy 50% 4%

14. Intangible assets

​

Customer
intangibles

£000

Contractual
rights
£000

IT
platform

£000

Software
licences

£000
Total
£000

Cost ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

At 1 January 2017 19,773 2,345 21,807 8,117 52,042

Assets acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary 5,010 – 444 74 5,528

Exchange differences 903 97 139 208 1,347

Additions – 16 6,738 2,358 9,112

Reclassifications – – 873 (873) –

Disposals – (1,514) – (53) (1,567)

At 31 December 2017 25,686 944 30,001 9,831 66,462

Assets acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary 1,718​ 37​ –​ 191​ 1,946​

Exchange differences 282​ 12​ 93​ 50​ 437​

Additions –​ 485​ 8,751​ 1,841​ 11,077​

Reclassifications –​ 7​ –​ (7)​ –​

Disposals –​ –​ (619)​ (701)​ (1,320)​

At 31 December 2018 27,686​ 1,485​ 38,226​ 11,205​ 78,602​
Accumulated amortisation ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

At 1 January 2017 3,274 469 3,903 5,252 12,898

Exchange differences 184 19 24 279 506

Amortisation charge for the year 4,540 245 2,746 2,282 9,813

Reclassifications – – 674 (674) –

Disposals – (248) – – (248)

At 31 December 2017 7,998 485 7,347 7,139 22,969

Exchange differences 151​ (3)​ 35​ 31​ 214​

Amortisation charge for the year 5,120​ 216​ 4,485​ 2,146​ 11,967​

Reclassifications –​ –​ (22)​ 22​ –​

Disposals –​ –​ (226)​ (586)​ (812)​

At 31 December 2018 13,269​ 698​ 11,619​ 8,752​ 34,338​
Carrying amount ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

At 31 December 2018 14,417​ 787​ 26,607​ 2,453​ 44,264​
At 31 December 2017 17,688 459 22,654 2,692 43,493

Notes to the financial statements continued

Arrow Global Annual Report and Accounts 2018

112

15. Property, plant and equipment

​

Land &
Buildings

£000

Leasehold
improvements

£000

Computer
equipment

£000
Furniture

£000
Vehicles

£000

Total
property,
plant and

equipment
£000

Cost ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

At 1 January 2017 – 3,007 2,381 1,479 41 6,908

Assets acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary 2,976 53 177 41 2 3,249

Exchange differences 132 57 114 37 4 344

Additions 6 3,402 955 522 – 4,885

Reclassifications – (2) 2 – – –

Disposals – – (8) – (40) (48)

At 31 December 2017 3,114 6,517 3,621 2,079 7 15,338

Assets acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary –​ 103​ 127​ 93​ 182 505​

Exchange differences (128)​ 56​ 93​ 16​ 15​ 52​

Additions 1​ 701​ 1,309​ 356​ –​ 2,367​

Disposals (2,987)​ (128)​ (43)​ (604)​ –​ (3,762)​

At 31 December 2018 –​ 7,249​ 5,107​ 1,940​ 204​ 14,500​
Accumulated depreciation ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

At 1 January 2017 – 1,080 1,545 672 27 3,324

Exchange differences 3 (92) 42 14 3 (30)

Disposal – – – – (40) (40)

Reclassifications – (2) 2 – – –

Charge for the year 60 1,034 492 319 11 1,916

At 31 December 2017 63 2,020 2,081 1,005 1 5,170

Exchange differences 2​ 14​ 11​ 7​ 1​ 35​

Charge for the year​ 46​ 1,050​ 780​ 386​ 6​ 2,268​

Disposal (111)​ (106)​ (36)​ (481)​ –​ (734)​

At 31 December 2018 –​ 2,978​ 2,836​ 917​ 8​ 6,739​
Carrying amount ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

At 31 December 2018 –​ 4,271​ 2,271​ 1,023​ 196​ 7,761​
At 31 December 2017 3,051 4,497 1,540 1,074 6 10,168

In the prior year, the Group leased a property under a finance lease, which was held within Zenith at the date of acquisition (see note 30, prior year
acquisitions (a)) and had a net carrying amount of £3,051,000 at 31 December 2017. During 2018, the Group no longer leased the property.

16. Portfolio investments
Split of portfolio investments by period:

​
2018

£000
2017

£000

Expected falling due after one year 841,890​ 758,113

Expected falling due within one year 245,140​ 193,354

Total 1,087,030​ 951,467

Arrow Global Annual Report and Accounts 2018

113

Financial statem
ents

16. Portfolio investments continued